

No. 19-1094

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

CONLEY F. MONK, JR., JAMES BRIGGS, TOM COYNE, WILLIAM
DOLPHIN, JIMMIE HUDSON, LYLE OBIE, STANLEY STOKES, and
WILLIAM JEROME WOOD II,
Petitioner-Appellants,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE, Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims
in Case No. 15-1280 (Chief Judge Davis and Judges Schoelen, Pietsch, Bartley,
Greenberg, Allen, Meredith, and Toth)

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

OF COUNSEL:

BRIAN D. GRIFFIN
Deputy Chief Counsel

JONATHAN KRISCH
Attorney
Office of General Counsel
Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20420

ETHAN P. DAVIS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

MARTIN F. HOCKEY, JR.
Deputy Director
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Tel: (202) 616-0319

July 6, 2020

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 1

I. Appellants’ Petition Was Premised On Delay In The Legacy Appeals System 1

II. The AMA Was Specifically Structured To Avoid The Sources Of Delay In The Legacy System—And The Data Reflects That It Has ... 2

III. Virtually Every Putative Class Member Has Received An Opportunity To Opt-In To The Streamlined AMA System..... 5

IV. As Congress Has Provided A Legislative Remedy, An Additional Judicial Mandate Is Unwarranted And Inappropriate 7

V. The AMA Alters The Appeal Landscape, But Does Not Resolve The Proposed Class’s Continued Lack Of Commonality 11

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	7
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	11
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	10
<i>Cumberland Cnty. Hosp. Sys., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 816 F.3d 48 (4th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Grand Canyon Air Tour Coal. v. FAA</i> , 154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed.</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	10
<i>Martin v. O’Rourke</i> , 891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	11, 13, 14
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	11
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	7

<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	10
<i>Spagnola v. Mathis</i> , 859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Sugrue v. Derwinski</i> , 26 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 1994)	10, 12
<i>Volk v. Hobson</i> , 866 F.2d 1398 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	13, 14, 15
<i>Wright v. Califano</i> , 587 F.2d 345 (7th Cir. 1978).....	9

STATUTES

38 U.S.C. § 5103A	3, 8
38 U.S.C. § 5103A(e).....	3
38 U.S.C. § 5104B(d)	3
38 U.S.C. § 5104C(a)(1)	3
38 U.S.C. § 7105(a)	13
38 U.S.C. § 7105(b)(2)(C)	4
38 U.S.C. § 7105(b)(3).....	3
38 U.S.C. § 7105(d)	2, 4
38 U.S.C. § 7105(d)(3).....	13
38 U.S.C. § 7105(e)	3
38 U.S.C. § 7112.....	5
38 U.S.C. § 7113.....	3
Pub. L. No. 115-55.....	passim

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....14

REGULATIONS

38 C.F.R. § 3.2400(c)(1).....5
38 C.F.R. § 19.21
38 C.F.R. § 19.2(a).....2
38 C.F.R. § 19.2(d)(2).....6
38 C.F.R. § 19.352, 4
38 C.F.R. § 19.36..... 2, 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. REP. NO. 115-135 (2017)..... 2, 6, 10

Pending Legislation: Hearing Before the S. Comm. On Vet. Affairs,
114th Cong. 12 (2016) 2

Veterans’ Dilemma: Navigating the Appeals System for Veterans Claims: Hearing
Before the Subcomm. on Disability Assistance & Memorial Affairs of the H.
Comm. on Veterans’ Affairs,
114th Cong. 6, 8 (2015) 3
